

No. 20A53

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH B. SCARNATI III, *President Pro Tempore*, AND
JAKE CORMAN, *Majority Leader of the Pennsylvania Senate*,
Petitioners,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, *Secretary of Pennsylvania, et al.*
Respondents.

On Application to Stay the Mandate of the
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

To the Hon. Samuel A. Alito, Jr.
Associate Justice of the United States and
Circuit Justice for the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**Motion for Leave to File Amicus Brief, Motion for Leave to
File Brief Under Rule 33.2, and Brief of Amici Curiae
Oklahoma and 17 other States in support of Applicants**

MIKE HUNTER
Attorney General of Oklahoma

MITHUN MANSINGHANI
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BRYAN CLEVELAND
Asst. Solicitor General

OKLAHOMA OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
313 NE Twenty-First St.
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
(405) 522-4932
mithun.mansinghani@oag.ok.gov

[Additional Counsel Listed on the Final Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF..... v

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF UNDER RULE 33.2..... viii

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE OKLAHOMA AND 17 OTHER STATES IN
SUPPORT OF APPLICATION TO STAY THE MANDATE 1

Interests of *Amici Curiae* 1

Summary of the Argument 2

Argument..... 4

**I. States have important interests in Election Day absentee ballot
receipt deadlines, which are set pursuant to a quintessentially
legislative judgment, even if some proportion of voters fail to
comply. 4**

**II. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s reasoning cannot justify its
rewriting of election laws in the midst of the general election,
undermining the selection of our federal government leaders. 12**

Conclusion.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACORN v. Bysiewicz</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D. Conn. 2005)	9
<i>Bethea v. Deal</i> , No. 2:16CV140, 2016 WL 6123241 (S.D. Ga. Oct. 19, 2016).....	12
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	7
<i>Chelsea Collaborative, Inc. v. Sec’y of Commonwealth</i> , 100 N.E.3d 326 (Mass. 2018)	8
<i>Clark v. Edwards</i> , Nos. 20CV283, 20CV308, 2020 WL 3415376 (M. D. La. June 22, 2020).....	11
<i>Coalition for Good Governance v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:20CV1677, 2020 WL 2509092. (N.D. Ga. May 14, 2020)	11
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	9, 11
<i>Crum v. Duran</i> , 390 P.3d 971 (N.M. 2017).....	8
<i>DCCC v. Ziriaux</i> , No. 4:20CV211, 2020 WL 5569576 (N.D. Okla. Sept. 17, 2020).....	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 1:20CV457, 2020 WL 4484063 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 4, 2020).....	8
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 819 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Friedman v. Snipes</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	4, 5, 8, 10
<i>Gallagher v. Ind. State Election Bd.</i> , 598 N.E.2d 510 (Ind. 1992)	8
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004)	6, 9, 11
<i>Grossman v. Sec’y of the Commonwealth</i> , 485 Mass. 541, 2020 WL 5033954 (2020)	8, 10
<i>Isabel v. Reagan</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 966 (D. Ariz. 2019).....	8
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	10
<i>Lawrence v. Blackwell</i> , 430 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005)	8

<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)	6, 11
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	11
<i>New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 20-13360 (11th Cir. Oct. 2, 2020)	passim
<i>Nielsen v. DeSantis</i> , No. 4:20CV236, 2020 WL 5552872 (N.D. Fla. June 24, 2020).....	5, 10
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	3, 15
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1207 (Apr. 6, 2020)	5, 7, 15
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973)	7, 8
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	10
<i>Sinner v. Jaeger</i> , No. 3:20CV76, 2020 WL 3244143 (D.N.D. June 15, 2020)	11
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	7
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Thomas v. Andino</i> , No. 3:20CV1552, 2020 WL 2617329 (D.S.C. May 25, 2020)	4, 8, 10
<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , No. 20-3526, 2020 WL 5542883 (6th Cir. Sep. 16, 2020).....	11
<i>Tully v. Okeson</i> , No. 1:20CV1271, 2020 WL 4926439 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 21, 2020).....	11
<i>Utah Republican Party v. Cox</i> , 892 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 2018)	4, 5, 6
<i>Williams v. DeSantis</i> , No. 1:20CV67 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2020).....	11
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	15
STATUTES	
25 P.S. § 3150.12a.....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abby Phillip, Jeremy Herb, & Kristen Holmes, <i>Democrats scramble to soothe voter fears about in-person voting ahead of November election</i> , CNN (Sept. 17, 2020).....	14
Berry, Mulekar, & Berry, Wisconsin April 2020 Election Not Associated with Increase in COVID-19 Infection Rates (April 28, 2020)	14
Do Kyung Ryuk, Jeong Hyeon Oh, & Yewon Sung, <i>Elections During a Pandemic: South Korea Shows How to Safely Hold a National Election During the COVID-19 Crisis</i> , THE WILSON CENTER (May 19, 2020)	14
Jesse McKinley, <i>Why the Botched N.Y.C. Primary Has Become the November Nightmare</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 3, 2020).....	6
Leung & Wu, No Detectable Surge in SARS-CoV-2 Transmission due to the April 7, 2020 Wisconsin Election (April 29, 2020)	14
Miles Parks, <i>Fewer People May Vote By Mail Than Expected. That Could Mean Election Day 'Chaos'</i> , NPR (Oct. 1, 2020).....	13
Nathan Rakich, <i>We've Had 56 Statewide Elections During The Pandemic. Here's What We Learned From Them.</i> , FIVETHIRTYEIGHT (Oct. 1, 2020).....	12
Paradis et al., Public Health Efforts to Mitigate COVID-19 Transmission During the April 7, 2020, Election — City of Milwaukee, Wisconsin, March 13–May 5, 2020 (July 31, 2020)	13
Prof. Michael McDonald, <i>2020 General Election Early Vote Statistics</i> , U.S. ELECTIONS PROJECT	15
Richard H. Pildes, <i>Absentee ballots will be critical this fall. But in-person voting is even more essential.</i> , WASH. POST (June 23, 2020)	6
Russel Berman, <i>If You Can Grocery Shop in Person, You Can Vote in Person: Experts now say the health risk of casting an in-person ballot is relatively low. Will Democrats tell their voters that?</i> , THE ATLANTIC (Sept. 8, 2020).....	14
Stanford-MIT Healthy Elections Project, <i>COVID-Related Election Litigation Tracker</i>	16
Voting Outside the Polling Place: Absentee, All-Mail and other Voting at Home Options, NAT'L CONF. OF STATE LEGIS.....	1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4	3, 9, 16
-------------------------------	----------

No. 20A53
